

On Discretionary Review From the District Court of Appeal of Florida Fifth District Case No, 86-916

# BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA PSYCHIATRIC SOCIETY AND THE FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Raymond T. Elligett, Jr. Florida Bar No. 0261939 Shackleford, Farrior, Stallings & Evans, P.A. 501 East Kennedy Boulevard Post Office Box 3324 Tampa, FL 33601 (813) 273-5000

Counsel for Amicus Florida Defense Lawyers Association Joel I. Klein Laurel Pyke Malson Onek, Klein & Farr 2550 M Street, N.W Suite 350 Washington, D.C. 20037 (202) 775-0184

Counsel for Amicus Florida Psychiatric Society

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI1
STATEMENT OF FACTS2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. WHETHER RESPONDENT HAD A DUTY TO SEEK INVOLUNTARY COMMITMENT FOR PETITIONER IS A LEGAL QUESTION TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COURT, AS CONTRASTED WITH THE FACTUAL QUESTION OF WHETHER AN ESTABLISHED LEGAL DUTY HAS BEEN BREACHED
II. THE IMPOSITION OF LIABILITY ON PSYCHIATRISTS FOR FAILING ACCURATELY TO PREDICT THEIR PATIENTS'

FUTURE DANGEROUSNESS AND TO CONTROL SUCH

DANGEROUSNESS THROUGH INVOLUNTARY COMMITMENT IS

UNSOUND AS A MATTER OF LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY.....11

- B. Allowing Psychiatrists to be Sued for Failing to Commit Patients Who Harm Themselves Would 111-Serve The Policy Goal of Effective Psychiatric Care for the Mentally Disabled.
  20

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page	
Alexander v. Alexander, 229 F.2d 111 (4th Cir. 1956)	•••	29
<u>Ansel, Cohen &amp; Rogovin v. Oberon Investment,</u> <u>N.V.</u> 512 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1987)		10
Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	••••	12
Beckham v. Cline, 151 Fla. 481; 10 So.2d 419 (1942)	б,	30
Cairl v. State, 323 N.W. 2d 20 (Minn. 1982)	••••	28
Currie v. United States, 836 F.2d 209 (4th Cir. 1987)		23
Dillmann v. <u>Hellman</u> , 283 So.2d 388 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)		12
Everett v. Florida Inst. of Technology, 503 So.2d 1382 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>appeal</u> <u>dismissed</u> 511 So.2d 998 (1987)	б,	30
<u>Go</u> oding v. University <u>Hosp</u> , Blds., 445 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 1984)	•••	10
Hunt V. Palm S <u>pring</u> s Gen. Hosp., 352 So.2d 582 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)		.10
In re Beverly, 342 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1977)		28
In re Smith, 342 So.2d 491 (Fla. 1977)		28
Meredith v. <u>McNeal</u> , 308 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)		30

<u>Nova Univ. v. Wagner</u> , 491 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 1986)
<u>O'Connor v. Donaldson</u> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)
<u>Paddock v. Chacko</u> , 522 So.2d 410 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) 2
<u>Pellegrini v. Winter</u> , 476 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)
<u>Rishel v. Eastern Airlines</u> , 466 So.2d 1136 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) 8
<u>Sherrill v. Wilson</u> , 653 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. 1983)
<u>Tarasoff v. Resents of Univ. of Cal.</u> , 3 Cal.3d 177, 529 P.2d 553, 118 Cal. Rptr. 129 (1974), <u>vacated</u> , 17 Cal.3d 425, 551 P.2d 334, 131 Cal. Rptr. 14 (1976)
<u>Trianon Park Condominium Ass'n, v. City of Hialeah</u> , 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985)
<u>Wale v. Barnes</u> , 278 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1973)
<u>White v. United States</u> , 244 F. Supp. 127 (E.D. Va. 1965), <u>aff'd</u> , 359 F.2d 989 (4th Cir. 1966)
Statutes and Regulations:
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 394.53 28
Fla. Stat. §§ 394.451 <u>et seq.</u> 24
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 394.4536

I

1

<u>Fla.</u>	<u>Stat.</u>	§	394.463	• • •	• •	24
<u>Fla.</u>	<u>Stat.</u>	§	394.467	24,	,	29
<u>Fla.</u>	<u>Stat.</u>	§	768.45	••	•••	.9

# Other Authorities:

American Psychiatric Association Task Force Report, <u>Clinical Aspects of the Violent Individual</u> (1974)14,	15
B. Ennis & R. Emery, <u>The Rights of Mental Patients</u> (1978)	14
D. Shapiro, <u>Psychological Evaluation and Expert</u> <u>Testimony</u> (1984)	17
Ennis & Litwack, <u>Psychiatry and the Presumption of</u> Expertise: <u>Flipping</u> Coins in the Courtroom, 62 Cal. L. Rev. 693 (1974)	17
Fawcett, Scheftner, Clark, Hedeker, Gibbons & Coryell, <u>Clinical Predictors of Suicide in Patients with</u> Major Affective Disorders, <b>144</b> <i>Am.</i> J. Psychiatry <b>35</b> (1987)	16
Goldney & Spence, Is Suicide Predictable?, 21 Australian and New Zealand J. of Psychiatry 3 (1987)16,	17
J. Monahan, <u>The Clinical Prediction of Violent</u> <u>Behavior</u> (1981)	17
Janofsky, Spears & Neubauer, <u>Psychiatrists' Accuracy in</u> <u>Predicting Violent Bahavior on an Inpatient Unit</u> , <b>39</b> Hospital and Community Psychiatry <b>1090 (1988)13</b> ,	16
Justice & Birkman, <u>An Effort to Distinguish the</u> Violent from the Nonviolent, <b>65</b> So. Med. <b>J. 703</b> (1972)	14

Kozol, Boucher, & Garofalo, <u>The Diagnosis and</u> <u>Treatment of Danserousness</u> , 18 Crime & Delinquency 371 (1972)
McNeil & Binder, <u>Predictive Validity of Judgments of</u> <u>Dangerousness in Emersency Civil Commitment</u> , <b>144</b> Amer. J. Psychiatry <b>197 (1987)14</b>
Monahan, <u>The Prediction of Violent Behavior: Toward</u> <u>a Second Generation of Theory and Policy</u> , <b>141</b> Am. J. Psychiatry <b>10 (1984)</b>
Morse, <u>Crazy Behavior, Morals, and Science: An</u> <u>Analysis of Mental Health Law</u> , <b>51</b> S. Cal. L. Rev. <b>527 (1978)</b>
Motto, <u>Suicide Risk Factors in Alcohol Abuse</u> , 10 Suicide Life Threat Behav. 230 (1980)17
Motto, <u>The Psvchopatholosv of Suicide: A Clinical</u> <u>Model Approach</u> , <b>136</b> Am. J. Psychiatry <b>516 (1979)17</b>
Murphy, <u>On Suicide Prevention and Prediction</u> , <b>40</b> Arch. Gen. Psychiatry <b>343 (1983) 16, 17</b>
Murphy, <u>The Physician's Role in Suicide Prevention</u> , in <u>Suicide</u> (A. Roy. ed. <b>1986)</b>
Note, <u>Where the Public Peril Begins: A Survey of</u> <u>Psychotherapists to Determine the Effects of</u> <u>Tarasoff</u> , <b>31</b> Stan. L. Rev. <b>165 (1978)</b>
Pallis, Gibbons & Pierce, <u>Estimatins Suicide Risk</u> <u>Amons Attempted Suicides</u> , <b>114</b> Brit. J. Psychiatry 139 (1984)
Perr, <u>Legal Aspects of Suicide</u> , J. Legal Medicine (Jan. <b>1978)16, 19</b>

Perr, <u>Liability of Hospital and Psychiatrist in</u> <u>Suicide</u> , <b>122</b> Am. J. Psychiatry <b>631 (1965)</b>
Perr, <u>Suicide and Civil Litigation</u> , <b>19</b> J. Forensic Sciences <b>261 (1974)</b>
Perr, <u>Suicide Liability: A Clinical Perspective</u> , 1 Legal Aspects of Psych. Practice 2 (Oct. 1984)16, 18
Pokorny, <u>Prediction of Suicide in Psychiatric Patients</u> , 40 Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 249 (1983) 16, 17, 19
Prosser & Keeton, <u>The Law of Torts</u> , § 37 (5th ed. 1984)
Rector, <u>Who Are the Danserous</u> ? Bull. <i>Am.</i> Acad. Psych. & L. (July <b>1973)14</b>
Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on the Role of Psychology in the Criminal Justice System, 33 Am. Psychology 1099 (1978)14
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 315 (1965) 10
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 328(b) (1965)
Rosen, <u>Detection of Suicidal Patients: An Example</u> <u>of Some Limitations in the Prediction of Infrequent</u> Events, 18 J. Consulting Psychology 397 (1954)17
Rosenhan, <u>On Being Sane in Insane Places</u> , <b>13</b> Santa Clara L. Rev. <b>379 (1973) 14</b>
Rubin, <u>Prediction of Dangerousness in Mentally Ill</u> <u>Criminals</u> , 27 Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 397 (1972)15
Schwitzgebel, <u>Prediction of Dangerousness and Its</u> <u>Implications for Treatment in Modern Legal Medicine,</u> <u>Psychiatry, and Forensic Medicine</u> (W. Curran, A. McGarry & C. Petty, eds. <b>1980)</b>

Ι

Î

Scott, <u>Violence in Prisoners and Patients,</u> <u>Medical Care of Prisoner And Detainees</u> , <b>123</b> U. Pa. L. Rev. <b>439 (1979)</b>	14
Steadman & Cocozza, <u>Psvchiatrv, Danaerousness.</u> <u>and the Repetitively Violent Offender</u> 69 J. Crim, Law & Criminology 226 (1978)	16
Steadman & Cocozza, <u>Stimulus/Response: We Can't</u> <u>Predict Who is Dangerous</u> , 8 Psych. Today 32 (Jan. 1975)	16
Steadman, <u>Predicting Danaerousness Among the Mentally</u> <del>Ill</del> , 6 Int'l, J. Law & Psychiatry 381 (1983)13,	14
Steadman, <u>The Right Not To Be a False Positive:</u> <u>Problems in the Application of the Danaerousness</u> <u>Standard</u> , <b>52</b> Psychiatric Quarterly <b>84 (1980)</b>	<b>.</b> 14
Stone, <u>The Tarasoff Decision: Suing Psychotherapists to</u> <u>Safesuard Society</u> , 90 Har. L. Rev. 358 (1976)	25
United States Department of Health Education and Welfare, HEW NEWS (News Release August <b>8, 1974)</b>	<b>1</b> 5
Washington Post, Aug. 3, 1987, A-1, Column 1	. 27
Wenk, Robinson & Smith, <u>Can Violence Be Predicted?</u> 18 Crime & Delinquency 393 (1972)	14
Wettstein, <u>The Prediction of Violent Behavior</u> <u>And The Duty To Protect Third Parties</u> , 2 Beh. Sciences and the Law 291 (1984)	14
